additional heat pump units to meet the demand. While this trend contin-
ues, more restructuring decisions are observed in place of additional capacity
installations.

Additional sensitivity analysis have been conducted keeping the COP
value constant at 2.5 while the cost of heat pump is gradually decreasing.
Particularly when non-dispatchable generation units are an option, the de-
crease in cost of heat pump does not alter the network intervention decisions
as presented before. Indeed there are changes in investment and operational
costs which are trivial as change in unitary cost would reflect in overall costs.
This is the reason why the results for this particular test are not presented
in this paper.

24

3.2.2. HP cost vs New line cost

Fig. 6 shows how the decisions change when the cost of new lines (C1 and
C2) changes in comparison with the cost of heat pump. The line types vary
based on the cost and capacity, in particular C1 costs more than C2. Fixing
the cost of the heat pump, a sensitivity analysis is conducted by increasing
and decreasing the cost of the lines. Note that that the COP is set to 2 for
this particular case study.

ii. + 30% Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

iii. + 40% Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

iv. + 50% Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

v. – 30% Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

vi. – 40% Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

vii. – 50%  Line cost

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

i. Base case

Potential

-- --

Replace

2-4 C2 A1

-- --

OC/budget 0.012

IC/budget 0.009

HP/total capacity 0.175

Figure 6: Network interventions comparing cost of heat heat pump and line

As shown in Fig. 6 the change in the cable costs affect the investment
and operational costs accordingly. While there are no network interventions,
the investment and operational costs match the proportional change in the
cable costs can be noted. However it was also observed that there is a change
in the pattern of installation of heat pump capacities over the time horizon
in each case. Expanding on that, when the cost increases/decreases then the
model chooses to wait/build capacities accordingly.